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l In accordance with the letter received June 20, 1996 and facsimile dated September 27, E

1 1996, License Number 37-10095-01 is hereby terminated. E
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SEP 291996
,

Mr. Allen Madura
Senior Scientist
Lord Corporation
2000 West Grandview Boulevard 1

Erie, PA 16514-0038
i

Dear Mr. Madura:

Please find enclosed Amendment No.12 terminating License No. 37-10095-01 as
requested by the letter received June 20, 1996 and facsimile dated j
September 27, 1996. )

.

Your cooperation with us is appreciated.
1

Sincerely,
'

ORIGINAL SIGNED BY:
JO ANN V. STAMBAUGH. l

JoAnn V. Stambaugh
Division of Nuclear Materials Safety

License No. 37-10095-01
Docket No. 030-06228 ,

Control No. 123348 !

Enclosure: 1

Amendment No. 12
!

I
i

!

)

1

|

DOCUMENT NAME: R:\WPS\MLTR\L3710095.01
<

To receive a copy of this document, Indicate in the boa: "C" = Copy w/o attach /enci *E" = Copy w/ attach /enci 'N' = No copy

0FFICE DNMS/RI N DNMS/RI
1

NAME Stambaugh/jvs % .

DATE 09/28/96 4/,)}/96 09/ /96 09/ /96 09/ /96
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Chemical Products Division [
2000 West Grandview Boulevard
Erie, PA 16514-0038

Phone: (814) 868-3611
FAX: (814) 864 3452
Telex: 291935 i

|
'

|

i

|FAX: 610-337-5269 Date: September 27,1996'

Attention: Joann Stambaugh From: Allen R. Madura |

Company: U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission DC: 007

City / State: Phone: 814-868-3611 ert3274
,

Country: Time: 11:00am I

Regarding: NRC License No.: 37-19095-01 Pages: 4'

4

REFERENCE: Control No.: 123348
,~

NRC License No.: 37-10095-01

The additional information that you requested is attached. The significant dates pertaining to the last Ni-
63 source in our possession (detector S/N SI 1289) are as follows:

11/15/93 Date of HP leak test certificate for EC detector S11289 !

11/16/93 Detector shipped from HP
11/17/93 Detector received by Lord Corporation and placed in service
2/28/94 GC instrument and detector placed in storage in the Analytical laboratory

5/15/84 Leak test due but not completed due to inactive status of detector

8/18/94 Detector shipped to HP from the Lord Saegertown PA facility (normal shipping route)
8/19/94 Detector received by HP

Attachments: 1. HP EC detector exchange certificate showing transfer of detector S11289 to Lord

2. HP leak test certificate dated 11/15/93 for detector S11289
3. HP acknowledgment of receipt dated 8/19/94 for detector $11289

I hope this information is sufficient for your needs. Please call me any time at the number listed above if
you have any additional questions.

Sincerely,

KL
Allen R. Madura
Manager, Surface Science /ggg

%FFiciT1 RE00RD COPY SEP 271996fax REco
.



seez7i'Eos:btwo eNeuasz[ e.2
.

| />
i -

i

!
!
!

I HEWLETT
i PACKARD
;

| Electron Capture Detector Exchange
,

i

j P' ease find enclosed the following rebuilt electron capture detector:

! Model No.: 193 0
t

! and Serial No.: S// >P?
I

!

; Which is being retumed to you in exchange for electron capture detector:
!

Model No.: (93/0i

and Serial No.: S//469
i

| Date received: I l " iO'93
i

i

$
,

Hewlett-Packard Company1

; Electron Capture Detector Exchange Program
! Little Falls Site
i 2850 Centerville Rd.
I Wilmington, DE 19808

)jj. .

| signature: ,/J/vAM d. /- Gux
!
;

i

Attention: Do not discard this document. You may be required
j to verify disposal of the electron capture detector, originally in

! your possession, prior to this exchange.

'

,

l Form 4264

h !

1

!
l

_. _ ._. . _ . ._
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Hewlett-Packard Company: HEWLETT
E.C.D. Exchange Program PACKARD
Little Falls Site'

2850 Centerville Rd.
I Wilmington, DE 19808-1610 Certificate for Sealed Radioactive Source

USA Serial No. S N 2 #9.,

I Detector Model No. I93i A

Characteristics of the Sealed Source
,

i
q __

,

l Source Plated by: Amersham International plc

|
Identification Buckinghamshire, England HP7911

! Radioelement 83 Ni
| 28 or Dupont Merck Pharmaceutical Co.

s ' North Billerica, Massachusetts 01862
,

ANSI N542 Classification 77C32211 ;
'

; (Equivalent to ISO 2919 Classification, C32211)
j TYPICAL ACTIVITY: 500MBq or 13.2 millicuries

,

'

Nominal dimensions of the active part of the detector:
Inside diameter:1.2 cm
Height:1 cm
Maximum activity (Not to exceed): 555 MBq or 15 millicuries

.

Verification Tests

Absence of Surface Contamination:
The ECD was tested for surface contamination by means of a smear test*

followed by liquid scintillation counting, and the value obtained did not
exceed 20Bq (0.54nCI). Date of test: //-/ C-93

Pressurization Leak Test:
The ECD was capped, and pressurized at 16 psi while immersed in water.
During this test, no gas bubbies were observed. Date of test: 9- 30-9<___

We certify that this sealed source compiles with the requirements of ANSI N542
and that the above information is correct.>

Mv dJ Date: #~ / / -92 __Analyst's Signature:

Attention: Do not discard this documenti s.w*a was'

HP Part No. 5955-9038
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Lord Corpofftion f
'

Priday, March 31,1995

{{Cf/CE
Mr.Doug Weiss
U. S. NuclearRegulatory Commission gggg/d),

t

Licetu e Fee and Debt dollection Branch
T9E10 / [ g f/ f f [ i

,

Washington, D.C. 20.555
t

,

RrfP1ENCE: RC LIcenseNo.37-16095-01

Dear Mr. Welas: -
i

!

In accopdance with our earlier telephone discussion and your instruodons, rm writing to confirm.;

my veripal notlocadon to your oGloe of the retum to Hewlett-Packard (HP) ofour single source:

ofbyptbduct material (N143) licensed under NRC Lloense No. 3710095-01. He Ni-63 source
was returned to HP 8/94. A copy of the acknowledgment ofreceipt ofthe source bom HP is ,

attached. i

|

!

The return of the source to HP e8bodvely terminated Lord Corporadon's licensed activity, since
we no longer possess any byproduct mateilal that requires a license. We do not anticipate any
other lloonsable activity in the near 6:ture, and consequently we wish to terminate Lloense No.
37-10095 01.

You had indicated ht our telephone discussion that my verbal nodocadon to your oSice and this
confhming letter and supporting document would serve to exempt Lord Corporation from further
license fbes. I would appiee it ifyou would notify me if the NRC requires any other medon on
our part in regard to our lloonse tarada' don, such as independent notiBoation to the NRC regional
ofBee that normally processes our license documents.

|

Thank y6u for your advloe and your assistance.
I

Sincerely, |

k
Allen R. Maduta
maES %dn q9 Q, jj Dt1 (, po

,

Enclosure: HP Acknowledgment ofReoelpt ofBC Detector
123348

JN 2 0 E5 l.ab'
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! Re: Ackdo*ledgnient of Receipt of Electron Capture Detector
,

!

!

Dear Customer, .

i

.

This is to acknowledge that Electron Capture Detector (s), Serial Number (s):

_

$ //,2 S? 9*

'

._-

| were received on _ 9- 19 .9t/ . and arein possession of the_

i Hewlett-Packard Company, Wihnington, DE. U.S.A.

.

'4 .

| Sincerely fours,
d

y
*

'N '

7,

IEWLETT-PACKARD COMP' NYA

NRC License No. 07-28762-01 NO !

JUN 2 0 tS,GS
.
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UNITED STATESg } NUCLEAR R,EGULATORY COMMISSION f'

,

>

| wAdwmorow, o,c noessam

|
.,g May 31, 1995

/97f
Lord Corporation A ctfhlO W L @ @ & G W T cf
Chsmical Preducts Division

,

A1TH:h11onR.Nadura G , / O f ,) f f 7 62 y/ g 77d,)
Etaff Scipntist

200 We it Grandview Blvd. g g"4/c/f,f7
P.O. 60x 10038

-

Erle, PA 16514 LOO 38

Dear Mr. Madura:

This Is to abkMwled'(e receiht of your harchtemindtion of Licehse No. 3 -10065 01.'
31, 1995,

Your request has been sent toletterrequestin$g
NRC's Region I office (King of' Prussia, PA.) for processing. he

,

Your request to cancel the license is not subject to a fee.
however, en annual fee will be assessed for the license. For FY 1995,
1 of 10 CFR 171.16 provides that the annual fan is Currently, Footnote

;e( prior to October 1 of nach fiscal year. waived where a license istermina-

rom the PY 1995 annual fee those licensecs, and holders ofThe NRC is proposing to
exempt d

certiffyates, re
terminat gistrations, and a>provals who have either filed for

only/ storage only Itc6nses prior to October 1,1994, and were capable ofion of tietr Itcenses or approvals or who have filed for possession
permanently ceasing licensed activities entirely by September
amendmeqt request filed after October 1 of each fiscal year to cancel a

30, 1994. An

license 'does not cancel the annual fee invoice.
Your letter dated Hapch 31
completely the FY 1995 annua,l fee.1995, missed the filing deadline to avoid

The FY 1995 annual fee invoices will bemailed in the near future.
adjusted because of the Commission's 50 percent proration provision (10 CFRThe amount due, h0 wever, for your company will be
171.16 With allows for a reduced fee for 1teensees who filed for terminationand cea)std licensed activities by March 31
the anr.uhl fee if you can meet NRC's small, business sige standards, andYou could reduce further

{1995.

complete the required form which will be sent to you with the FY 1995 annualfee invoice.

Sincerely,

s

d5Dgi ss Chief
Mater 1 s License Fee section
Licenne Fee ard Debt collection Branch
Divis90n of Accounting and Finance ,

Office of the. Controller
123348

JUN 2 0192 -, , , , . . . . , .
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FAX Transmission
ChemicalProductsylvision

,

1

2000 West Grandtfey Boalevard"
i

Erie, PA )!6$14-0038
:

Phone: (8I4) 868-3611
,
''

FAX: (Sid) 864-3452
Teler: 291935

FAX: 30141$4387 Datet June 17,1996
Attention: Brenda Brown From: Allen R, Madura
Company: U. S. Neclear Regulatory Cotamission .DC: 007

,

City / State: Washin' ton D.C. Phones 814-868-3611 ext 3274
g

Country: USA Time: 2:15 pm
Regarding: Annua 1 License Foo

Pages: /7 '

Brenda: !

Reference: Material License 37-10095-01
1

The documchts that we kitsoussed are attached. Call me any time at the above numberifyou have any
questions. Thankyou. ;)

9

Allen R.Madurn
I i

;

.)
-

'

123348
. .

. . . c .u. . . .
JUti 2 012
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10 : (FOR LFMS USE) !

: INFORMATION FROM LTS
BETWEEN: .

O :
LICENSE FEE MANAGEMENT BRANCH, ARM : PROGRAM CODE: 03123

AND : ST ATUS CODE: 0-

0 REGIONAt TIC ENSING SECTIONS : FEE CATEGORY: 3P
< : EXP. DATE: 20040331

: FEE COMMENTS:b-
, _____________________

: DECOM FIN ASSUR REQD: N
: : : : : :: : : : : : : : : : : :: : : : : : : ::: : : : : : ::: : :

C LICENSE' FEE TRANSMITTAL
.g,

A. REGION
O

1. APPLICATION ATTACHED-
4 A P PLIC AN T/ LIC E NS EE: LORD CORPOR ATION ;

O RECEIVED DATE: 960620 i

DOCKET NO: 3006228 |
CONTROL No.: 123348 i

O LICENSE NO.: 37-10095-01 |ACTION TYPE: TERMINATION i

O 2. FEE ATTACHED
AMOUNT: _ _ _ _ , , , , , , , ,

CHECK NO.:
O

_ _ , , , , , , _ _ _

3. COMMENTS j
i

O SISNeo '
_ - -

OATE O f . _______________
,

i _i> |O s LICENSE FEE MANAGEMENT BRANCH (CHECK

vieN MILE Smw)3r]i.>
q;r r

1. FEE C ATEGORY AND AMOUNT: _8,,(_ _ _ ,, _ ,, __ _ _ ,, ,, _ _ _ _ _c=
.

__ ,r_ ig,,i |_ ,,

O i

2 CORRECT FEE PAID. APPLIC ATION M AY BE PROCES7ED FOR: ;

AMENDMENT ,,_,,,,,,__,,g;,,__,, !

O RENEWAL t__ . __

LICENSE t______________

!

O 5. OTHER -_____- _ __ . _ ___ __ ._- -

__________________________________
,

b__&_pp____._______________2______|O SIGNeo

__7f z _______________.;3.
__ __oATe

-

O p:crd.To OY LFDCB ,a
------

_ _ _ . - . . . . c.

w . .~ '7 _'- @_ _ 7 ?
"'

O
~~~

- =
, . . , cau ) _ _ _ _. ---. -- qO $
Da'a CompMed _____

O- .

l

O-
. - . . . .


